

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

AMY BRYANT, M.D., M.S.C.R.; BEVERLY)
GRAY, M.D., ELIZABETH DEANS, M.D., on)
behalf of themselves and their patients seeking)
abortions; and PLANNED PARENTHOOD)
SOUTH ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its)
staff and its patients seeking abortions,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

JIM WOODALL, in his official capacity as)
District Attorney (“DA”) for Prosecutorial)
District (“PD”) 15B; Roger Echols, in his)
official capacity as DA for PD 14; Eleanor E.)
Greene, M.D., M.P.H., in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the North Carolina Medical)
Board; Rick Brajer, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the North Carolina Department of)
Health and Human Services; and their)
employees, agents, and successors,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 1:16-cv-01368-UA-LPA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE HON. PHIL BERGER,
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE,
AND TIM MOORE, SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs Err in Urging They Are Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law
On the Sole Basis of the Viability Standard..... 4

II. The State Has Legitimate and Compelling Interests in Restricting Abortion
After Twenty Weeks that Mandate a Factual Record. 6

A. The Significant Increase in Health and Safety Risks to the Mother
Presented by Abortion After Twenty Weeks Significantly Undercuts
the Rationale of *Roe* and *Casey*..... 7

B. Recently Developed Scientific Information that Infants in the Womb
Feel Pain Beginning at Sixteen to Eighteen Weeks Constitutes New
Evidence that the *Roe* Court Could Not Have Considered, But Did In
Gonzales v. Carhart in Approving a National Ban on a Second-to-
Third Trimester Procedure. 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	3, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	4

Statutes:

North Carolina Constitution Article II § 14	1
North Carolina Constitution Article II § 15	1
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 20-16-1301 - 20-16-1310.....	6
AZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2159	6
CODE OF ALA. §§ 26-23B-1-26-23B-9.....	6
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 16-12-140 - 16-12-141.....	6
GA. CODE ANN. TIT. 31 Ch. 9B; 31-9B-1 - 31-9B-3.....	6
IDAHO CODE ANN. §§18-501 - 18-510	6
IND. CODE § 16-34-2-1	6
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§ 65-6722 - 65-6725.....	6
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. 40:1299.30.1.....	6
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 14-45.1	1, 2, 6
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.81(5)	2
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-21.82.....	2
N.C. S.L. 2015-62.....	2, 3

N.D. CENT. CODE, § 14-02.1-11	6
NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 28-3,102-28-3,111	6
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 63 § 1-745.1 - 1-745.11	6
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§ 171.041 - 171.048	6
18 PA.C.S.A. § 3202	2
Other Authorities:	
2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1273	9
Antony Kolenc, <i>Easing Abortion’s Pain: Can Fetal Pain Legislation Survive the New Judicial Scrutiny of Legislative Fact-Finding?</i> , 10 TEX. REV. OF LAW & POLITICS 171 (2005).....	9, 10
Brian D. Wassom, <i>The Exception that Swallowed the Rule? Women’s Professional Corp. v. Voinovich and the Mental Health Exception to Post-Viability Abortion Bans</i> , 9 CASE W. REV. L. REV. 799 (1999).....	8, 9
Guttmacher Institute, “Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States,” (July 2013) http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_induced_abortion.html	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-288 (2003)	9
J. Pregler & A. DeCherney, <i>Women’s Health: Principles and Clinical Practice</i> 232 (2002)	8
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 920 (1973).....	5
K. J. Anand & P. R. Hickey, <i>Pain and Its Effects in the Human Neonate and Fetus</i> , 317 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1321 (1987).....	9
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 915 (2010)	5
L. Bartlett, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103:4 OBS. & GYN. 729-737 (2004)	8
Mark Tushnet, <i>Two Notes on the Jurisprudence of Privacy</i> , 8 CONST. COMMENT. 75 (1991).....	5
Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, H.R. 1797, 113th Cong. (2013)	7
Priscilla K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Syntheses and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009</i> , 199 BRIT. J. OF PSYCHIATRY 180 (2011)	8

Priscilla K. Coleman, et al., <i>Late-Term Elective Abortion and Susceptibility to Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms</i> , J. OF PREGNANCY 1 (2010)	8
Randy Beck, <i>Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 249 (2009) ...	5
Rewire News, “20-Week Bans,” https://rewire.news/legislative-tracker/law-topic/20-week-bans/	6
S.V. Gaufberg, <i>Abortion Complications</i> (2008).....	8
Teresa Collett, <i>Fetal Pain Legislation: Is it Viable?</i> , 30 PEPPERDINE L. REV. 161 (2003).....	10
